components of convertible debt. The value assigned to the debt component is the estimated fair value at the date of
issuance of a similar bond without the conversion feature, which results in the debt being recorded at a discount. The
resulting debt discount is amortized over the estimated remaining life of the debt (the first cash redemption date in
2012 and 2013 for our outstanding convertible notes) as additional non-cash interest expense. We adopted this
accounting standard on January 1, 2009 on a retroactive basis to the convertible notes we issued in 2007 and 2008. As
a result, we restated 2008 amounts to reflect the adjustments to debt and equity, as well as the additional interest
expense. This restatement also impacted the interest we would have capitalized related to our development activities
for both properties we currently own, as well as properties that were contributed or sold during the periods the
convertible notes were outstanding.
The following tables illustrate the impact of this accounting standard on our Consolidated Balance Sheet and
Consolidated Statement of Operations for these periods (in thousands):

As of December 31, 2008
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheet:
Real estate $15,706,172 $ 19,100 $15,725,272
Other assets $ 1,129,182 $ (2,189) $ 1,126,993
Debt $11,007,636 $(296,268) $10,711,368
Additional paid-in capital $ 6,688,615 $ 381,493 $ 7,070,108
Distributions in excess of net earnings $ (587,199) $ (68,314) $ (655,513)

8

Edgar Filing: PROLOGIS - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 15

Edgar Filing: PROLOGIS - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

PROLOGIS
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2008
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

(before 2009
discontinued
operations
adjustment)

Consolidated Statement of Operations:
Total cost of CDFS dispositions $733,022 $ 807 $ 733,829
Interest expense $ 83,327 $ 10,512 $ 93,839
Net earnings attributable to controlling interests $ 49,805 $(11,319) $ 38,486
Net earnings per share attributable to common shares �
Basic $ 0.17 $ (0.05) $ 0.12
Net earnings per share attributable to common shares �
Diluted $ 0.16 $ (0.04) $ 0.12

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

(before 2009
discontinued
operations
adjustment)

Consolidated Statement of Operations:
Total cost of CDFS dispositions $2,818,114 $ 1,322 $ 2,819,436
Interest expense $ 252,587 $ 31,541 $ 284,128
Net earnings attributable to controlling interests $ 473,940 $(32,863) $ 441,077
Net earnings per share attributable to common shares �
Basic $ 1.74 $ (0.13) $ 1.61
Net earnings per share attributable to common shares �
Diluted $ 1.69 $ (0.12) $ 1.57
See Note 6 for additional information on our convertible notes.
In April 2009, the FASB issued a new accounting standard that amends previous accounting standards and requires
disclosures about fair value of financial instruments in interim financial statements. These disclosures were previously
only required in annual financial statements. On June 30, 2009, we adopted this accounting standard, which did not
have a material impact on our consolidated financial statements, as the only requirement was additional disclosures.
In June 2009, the FASB issued a new accounting standard that will be effective on January 1, 2010. This accounting